
MEETING: Planning Regulatory Board
DATE: Tuesday, 27 June 2017
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barnsley

AGENDA

SITE VISITS:

1.  Site Visit Details  

Please meet at the Town Hall for immediate departure at 10.30 a.m.

Site Approx Time 
of Arrival

1.

2.

Planning application 2016/1531 – Outline 
application for a development of approximately 
100 dwellings (all matters of detail reserved apart 
from means of access), land to the north of 
Hawshaw Lane, Hoyland Common. 

Planning application 2017/0088 – Residential 
development of 278 no. dwellings (outline 
including means of access), land south of New 
Smithy Avenue, Thurlstone. 

10.50 a.m.

11.40 a.m.

Return to Barnsley Town Hall at approximately 12.30 p.m.

Please note:  Members of Planning Regulatory Board should not become 
involved in discussions with either the applicant/agent nor local residents when on 
site visits.

The remainder of the agenda will be considered at 
2.00 p.m. in the Council Chamber

2.  Declarations of Interest  

To receive any declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest from Members 
in respect of the under mentioned planning application/s which is/are subject of a 
site visit.

MEETING:

3.  Minutes of the meeting held on 23rd May 2017  (Pages 5 - 8)

To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 23rd May 2017.

Public Document Pack



Planning Applications 

Any planning applications which are to be the subject of individual representation(s) at the 
meeting will be dealt with prior to any other applications.

If you have any queries in respect of the planning applications included within this pack, or if you 
would like to register to speak at the meeting, please contact the Planning Department directly at 
developmentmanagement@barnsley.gov.uk or by telephoning (01226) 772593.

4.  Land to the north of Hawshaw Lane, Hoyland Common - 2016/1531 - For 
approval  (Pages 9 - 26)

5.  Land South of New Smithy Avenue, Thurlstone - 2017/0088 - For refusal  (Pages 
27 - 38)

6.  Land off Newland Avenue and Carrs Lane, Cudworth - 2017/0577 - For approval  
(Pages 39 - 60)

7.  Longcar Conference Centre, Longcar Lane - 2017/0488 - For approval  (Pages 61 
- 70)

8.  Site of former Longcar Conference Centre, Longcar Lane, Barnsley - 2017/0251 - 
For approval  (Pages 71 - 78)

9.  Land off Cobcar Lane, Elsecar - 2017/0436 - For approval  (Pages 79 - 88)

10.  Upper Belle Clive Farm, Hartcliffe Road, Cubley - 2017/0245 - For refusal  (Pages 
89 - 96)

11.  Upper Maythorn Farm, Upper Maythorn Lane, Whitley Common - 2017/0383 - For 
approval  (Pages 97 - 106)

12.  23 - 25 Carr Head Road, Howbrook - 2017/0173 - For approval  (Pages 107 - 
114)

Planning Appeals

13.  Planning Appeals - 1st May to 31st May 2017  (Pages 115 - 116)

Public Footpaths/Diversions

14.  Application to divert a footpath at Farm Road, Kendray  (Pages 117 - 124)

15.  Exclusion of Public and Press  

To consider if the public and press should be excluded from this meeting during 
consideration of the following item/s because of the likely disclosure of exempt 
information.

mailto:developmentmanagement@barnsley.gov.uk


16.  Planning Enforcement Update  

Reason restricted: 
Paragraph (1, 7) Information relating to any individual.
Any action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or 
prosecution of crime.

To: Chair and Members of Planning Regulatory Board:-

Councillors D. Birkinshaw (Chair), G. Carr, Cherryholme, Coates, M. Dyson, 
Franklin, Gollick, Grundy, Hampson, Hand-Davis, Hayward, Higginbottom, Leech, 
Makinson, Markham, Mathers, Mitchell, Noble, Richardson, Riggs, Spence, Stowe, 
Tattersall, Unsworth, Wilson and R. Wraith

Matt Gladstone, Executive Director Place
David Shepherd, Service Director Economic Regeneration
Paul Castle, Service Director Environment and Transport
Joe Jenkinson, Head of Planning and Building Control
Matthew Smith, Group Leader, Development Control
Andrew Burton, Group Leader (Inner Area), Development Management
Jason Field, Team Leader (Planning)

Parish Councils

Please contact Elizabeth Barnard on (01226) 773420 or email 
governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Monday, 19 June 2017



This page is intentionally left blank



MEETING: Planning Regulatory Board
DATE: Tuesday, 23 May 2017
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barnsley

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors D. Birkinshaw (Chair), G. Carr, Coates, 
Franklin, Gollick, Hampson, Hayward, Higginbottom, 
Leech, Makinson, Mathers, Noble, Richardson, 
Spence, Stowe, Unsworth, Wilson and R. Wraith 

One minute’s silence was held prior to the commencement of the meeting as a mark 
of respect to those who had lost their lives or sustained injuries  following the terrorist 
attack in Manchester which had taken place the previous day.  

1. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Spence declared a Non-Pecuniary interest in Planning Applications 
2017/0213 (Erection of new entrance porch and 2017/0239 (Erection of new 
entrance porch, Listed Building Consent) at Cannon Hall Museum, Bark House Lane, 
Cawthorne, Barnsley S75 4AT as he is employed by Cannon Hall Farm.

Councillor Wilson declared a Non Pecuniary interest in the same applications as 
listed above, as he is involved with the Parks for People project which has funded the 
project.

2. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 18th April 2017 were taken as read and signed by 
the Chair as a correct record.

3. Land north of Hawshaw Lane, Hoyland - 2016/1531 - For Approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2016/1531 (Outline application for a development of approximately 100 
dwellings - all matters of detail reserved apart from means of access) at land to the 
north of Hawshaw Lane, Hoyland Common.

RESOLVED that the application be deferred in order for a site visit to take place.  

4. Lidgett Lane, Pilley - 2016/1308 - For Approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2016/1308 (Proposed development of 48 dwellings and associated 
roads and infrastructure) at land off Pilley Green/Lidgett Lane, Tankersley, Barnsley 
S75 3AE.

Page 5



2

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation and subject to signing of S106 agreement.

5. Land south of New Smithy Avenue, Thurlstone - 2017/0088 - For Refusal 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2017/0088 (Residential development of 21 dwellings – outline means of 
access) at land south of New Smithy Avenue, Thurlstone, Sheffield, S36 9QZ.

RESOLVED that the application be deferred in order for a site visit to take place.

6. Kingswood Peak Venture, Huddersfield Road, Penistone - 2017/0240 - For 
Approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2017/0240 (Erection of eleven pods, two club lodges, one yurt, one 
WC/shower block and associated paths and landscaping) at Kingswood Peak 
Venture, Huddersfield Road, Penistone, Sheffield S36 7GF. 

Mr D Clough spoke in favour of the officer recommendation to approve the 
application.

Mr M Clynch spoke against the officer recommendation to approve the application.

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation

7. Dovecote Farm, Westfield Lane, Barnburgh - 2016/1400 - For Approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2016/1400 (Erection of detached agricultural workers dwelling – re-
submission of application 2016/0822) at Dovecote Farm, Westfield Lane, Barnburgh, 
Doncaster, DN5 7HS.

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation and with additional conditions restricting permitted development 
rights for conversion of barns.

8. Land to the rear of 11 and 13 Hillside Crescent, Brierley - 2017/0310 - For 
Approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2017/0310 (Erection of 1 no. detached dwelling with attached garage) at 
land to the rear of 11 and 13 Hillside Crescent, Brierley, Barnsley S72 9JL

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation and subject to signing of Section 106 agreement.

9. Land at Sandygate Lane, Stairfoot - 2017/0206 - For Approval 

Page 6



3

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2017/0206 (Variation of condition 13 of outline planning permission 
2016/0288 – landscape strategy for a link through the site from Sandygate Lane to 
the TPT, buffer to north and west of site to provide secure boundary to TPT relating 
to proposed residential development ) at land at Sandygate Lane, Stairfoot, Barnsley 
S71 5AW.

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation and subject to a S106 agreement to upgrade the existing footpath 
to adoptable standards and any other legal requirements which are required to 
implement the scheme.

10. Dorothy Hyman Sports Centre, Snydale Road, Cudworth - 2017/0453 - For 
Approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2017/0453 (Refurbishment of existing artificial cross pitch, erection of 
extension to playing area, replacement fencing and floodlights, clean access, site 
furniture, maintenance equipment and associated storage) at Dorothy Hyman Sports 
Centre, Snydale Road, Cudworth, Barnsley S72 8LH.

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation

11. Cannon Hall Museum, Bark House Lane, Cawthorne - 2017/0213 and 2017/0239 
- For Approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Applications 2017/0213 (Erection of new entrance porch ) and 2017/0239 (Erection 
of new entrance porch, Listed Building Consent) at Cannon Hall Museum, Bark 
House Lane, Cawthorne, Barnsley S75 4AT.

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation

12. Planning Appeals - 1st April to 31st April 2017 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted an update regarding planning 
appeals received during the period 1st April 2017 to 30th April 2017. 
The report indicated that one appeal was received in April 2017:-

 Planning Application 2016/1340 – Erection of two storey side extension and a 
single storey front extension to dwelling at 101 Genn Lane, Ward Green, Barnsley 
(written representation) – delegated.

It was reported that no appeals have been decided in April 2017.

------------------------------------------

Page 7



4

Chair

Page 8



2016/1531

Applicant:  Hoyland Developments Ltd, C/o Johnson Mowat

Description:   Outline application for a development of approximately 100 dwellings (all 
matters reserved apart from means of access).

Site Address:  Land north of Hawshaw Lane, Hoyland, Barnsley

The application was deferred by Councillors at the Planning Regulatory Board meeting 
held 23rd May to enable a site visit to take place by Members. 

10 objections have been received to the application from local residents. The application 
is also objected to by the Campaign to Protect Rural England (CPRE). No comments 
have been received from any of the Ward Councillors.

Site Description

The proposal site is a 3.9ha section of a field which is located to the north west of 
Hoyland Road and Hawshaw Lane in Hoyland Common. The site is irregular in shape and 
adjoins open green land on either side and to the north, which is uninterrupted for a 
considerable distance to the north before reaching the A6135 on the section between the 
roundabouts at Birdwell and Shortwood.

To the south the site is closely related to the existing built up area of Hoyland Common 
with the site sharing a boundary with many houses which have addresses on Hoyland 
Road and Hawshaw Lane. Birdwell and Upper Hoyland are l
[...]
 
or alternative timescales agreed.
Reason: To ensure that any archaeological remains present, whether buried or 
part of a standing building, are investigated and a proper understanding of 
their nature, date, extent and significance gained, before those remains are 
damaged or destroyed and that knowledge gained is then disseminated in 
accordance with Core Strategy Policy CSP 30.

28 Notwithstanding the Landscape Masterplan (R/1789/1B) and Proposed Site Layout 
Plan (YW-04-03 AA) submitted with this application, no development shall take place 
until there has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority, full details of bin storage areas.  The approved bin storage shall be 
implemented in accordance with the approved details prior to the occupation of the 
building(s).
Reason:  In the interests of the visual amenities of the locality, in accordance 
with Core Strategy Policy CSP 29 and in the interest of highway safety, in 
accordance with Core Strategy Policy CSP 26.

29 Upon commencement of development details of measures to facilitate the provision 
of high speed broadband for the dwellings/development hereby permitted, including a 
timescale for implementation, shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. The development shall be carried out in accordance with 
the approved details.
Reason:  In order to ensure compliance Core Strategy policy CSP 42, policy I1 
in the emerging Local Plan and in accordance with paragraphs 42 and 43 of the 
National Planning Policy Framework.

Page 59



Page 60



2017/0488

Applicant:  Barnsley MBC, C/o West and Machell Architects

Description:   Proposed variation of condition 2 of outline planning permission 2015/1277 
(Erection of 32 dwellings and access road) to enable minor material amendments to the 
approved site layout plan.

Site Address:  Land off Longcar Lane, Barnsley, S70 6BB

The application is referred to the Board as the Council is the applicant.
[...]
lso referred 
to Councillors for determination at the 27th June meeting. 

The layout has been designed with 11 of the properties fronting Longcar Lane and 
Racecommon Road, although the majority, 19 out of 24 would front the new internal access 
road which has been designed in a loop arrangement. Each property would have private 
amenity space and access to 2 off road parking spaces.

Planning History

2015/1014 – Demolition of existing building (prior notification) – It was determined 
17/09/2015 that prior approval was not required for the proposed works.

2015/1277 – Erection of 32 no. dwellings and access road (outline) – Outline planning 
permission with conditions was granted on 29th January 2016.

Page 71

Item 8



2017/0488 - Proposed variation of condition 2 of outline planning permission 2015/1277 
(Erection of 32 dwellings and access road) to enable minor material amendments to the 
approved site layout plan – This application is also referred to the Board for determination at 
the 27th June meeting and is recommended for approval by Officers. 

Policy Context

Planning decisions should be made in accordance with the development plan unless 
material considerations indicate otherwise and the NPPF does not change the statutory 
status of the development plan as the starting point for decision making.  The development 
plan consists of the Core Strategy and saved Unitary Development Plan policies.  The 
Council has also adopted a series of Supplementary Planning Documents and 
Supplementary Planning Guidance Notes, which are other material considerations.

The Council has submitted our emerging Local Plan to the Secretary of State but we are at 
an early stage in the examination process. It establishes policies and proposals for the 
development and use of land up to the year 2033. The document is a material consideration 
and represents a further stage forward in the progression towards adoption of the Local 
Plan. As such increasing weight can be given 
[...]
ogether with details of the position and condition of any existing 
trees and hedgerows to be retained.  The approved hard landscaping details shall be 
implemented prior to the occupation of the building(s).
Reason:  In the interests of the visual amenities of the locality and in 
accordance with Core Strategy Policy CSP 36, Biodiversity and Geodiversity.

3 All planting, seeding or turfing comprised in the approved details of landscaping shall 
be carried out in the first planting and seeding seasons following the occupation of 
the buildings or the completion of the development, whichever is the sooner; and any 
trees or plants which die within a period of 5 years from the completion of the 
development, are removed, or become seriously damaged or diseased shall be 
replaced in the next planting season with other of similar size and species.
Reason:  In the interests of the visual amenities of the locality and in 
accordance with Core Strategy Policy CSP 36, Biodiversity and Geodiversity.

Page 76



4 Prior to commencement of development full details of the mitigation measures 
identified in the Ecological Survey, including a timetable for their implementation, 
shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The 
development shall be implemented in accordance with the approved details.
Reason: To conserve and enhance biodiversity in accordance with Core 
Strategy Policy CSP 36.

Page 77



Page 78



2017/0436

Applicant:  NPS Group, C/o NPS Barnsley

Description:   Application for variation of condition 3 of planning permission 2014/0735 to 
enable minor material amendments to the previously approved plans - Erection of  6 no. 
dwellings.

Site Address:  Land off Cobcar Lane, Elsecar, Barnsley

The application is referred to the Planning Board as the Council is the applicant. 1 letter of 
objection received from a local resident.

Site Description

The site measures approximately 0.16Ha and is situated on the corner of Cobcar St
[...]
nities of the Green Belt in 
accordance with Core Strategy Policy CSP 34, Protection of Green Belt.

Page 113



Page 114



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

PLANNING APPEALS

01 May 2017 to 31 May 2017

APPEALS RECEIVED

4 appeals were received in May 2017:
 
Reference Details Method of 

Appeal
Committee/
Delegated

2017/0010 Painting of 9no window frames. (Listed Building 
Consent).
30 Market Hill, Barnsley, S70 2QE

Written 
Representations

Non 
Determination

2016/1080 Conversion of existing garage to bungalow.
102 Sackville Street, Barnsley

Written 
Representations

Delegated

2017/0403 Conversion of existing 2 storey annex from 
garage to games room to dwelling with 
associated amenity space parking and new 
access to existing dwelling. 
Ivy Cottage, 108 Upper Hoyland Road, 
Hoyland, Barnsley.

Written 
Representations

Delegated

2014/1570 Demolition of existing bakery and erection of 23 
no. dwellings.
A & E White Bakers, Charles Street, 
Worsbrough Bridge, Barnsley, S70 5AF

Written 
Representations

Delegated

APPEALS WITHDRAWN

No appeals were withdrawn in May 2017.  

APPEALS DECIDED  

1 appeal was decided in May 2017.

Reference Details Decision Committee/
Delegated

2016/1402 Felling of Oak Tree (T2 within TPO 3/1980) and 
replacement.
73 Martin Croft, Silkstone, Barnsley, S75 4JS

Allowed Delegated

2017/2018 Cumulative Appeal Totals

 1 appeal has been decided in since 01 April 2017
 No appeals (0%) have been dismissed since 01 April 2017
 1 appeal (100%) have been allowed since 01 April 2017

Page 115

Item 13



This page is intentionally left blank



1

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report of Assistant Director, 
Highways, Engineering and 
Transportation to Planning 
Regulatory Board on
27th June 2017

                                                                     
Public footpath diversion application: Farm Road, Kendray.

1.0 Purpose of Report

1.1

1.2

To consider an application to divert an unrecorded public footpath at Farm 
Road, Kendray and stop up a second unrecorded footpath at the site.

To consider proposals to divert Barnsley footpath no. 423 at the same 
site.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

That, in exercise of statutory powers, the Council makes a Public 
Path Order under the provisions of section 257 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 for the stopping up and the diversion of 2 
unrecorded public footpaths joining Farm Road and a Public Path 
Order under the provisions of section 118 of the Highways Act 1980 
for the diversion of Barnsley footpath no. 423, as shown on the 
plans attached to this report.

That the Executive Director, Core Services and Solicitor to the 
Council be authorised to publish the Orders and to confirm them 
himself in the event of there being no objections thereto.

In the event objections are received which cannot be resolved, the 
Executive Director, Core Services and Solicitor to the Council be 
authorised to submit the Orders to the Secretary of State for 
confirmation and to take all necessary steps to support the Orders 
at any public inquiry, informal hearing or written representation as 
necessary.

That the Executive Director, Core Services and Solicitor to the 
Council be authorised to make a Definitive Map Modification Order 
to make the necessary changes to the Definitive Map and Statement 
for the area.

3.0 Background and Proposal

3.1 The applicant has been granted planning permission for a new residential 
development off Farm Road, Kendray, consisting of 2 blocks of 3 

Page 117

Item 14



2

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

attached properties. (Planning reference 2017/0341.)

2 unrecorded public footpaths run diagonally across the site through the 
proposed new properties. These routes were acknowledged as rights of 
way by the Council at a public inquiry in 2007 and are accepted by the 
landowner. The continuation was formally recorded as a public right of 
way following that inquiry.

To enable development to g
[...]
y
o
u
t 
w

id
th

 2
6
7
m

m

Environment and Transport.
PO Box 604, Barnsley, S70 9FE.
Tel: (01226) 770770  Fax: (01226) 772599

Barnsley MBC Licence Number 100022264

%

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

Crown copyright.Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey mapping with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office

Path 2m wide throughout

Max 1.5m fencing

Corner widened to improve visibility

Proposed footpath changes at Farm Road, Kendray: Map 2

AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA

Footpaths to be created   
Footpaths to be stopped up   
Unaffected footpaths   

$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$
Existing street lightingBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB

CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
DDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDD

P
age 123



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. Minutes of the meeting held on 23rd May 2017
	4. Land to the north of Hawshaw Lane, Hoyland Common - 2016/1531 - For approval
	5. Land South of New Smithy Avenue, Thurlstone - 2017/0088 - For refusal
	6. Land off Newland Avenue and Carrs Lane, Cudworth - 2017/0577 - For approval
	7. Longcar Conference Centre, Longcar Lane - 2017/0488 - For approval
	8. Site of former Longcar Conference Centre, Longcar Lane, Barnsley - 2017/0251 - For approval
	9. Land off Cobcar Lane, Elsecar - 2017/0436 - For approval
	10. Upper Belle Clive Farm, Hartcliffe Road, Cubley - 2017/0245 - For refusal
	11. Upper Maythorn Farm, Upper Maythorn Lane, Whitley Common - 2017/0383 - For approval
	12. 23 - 25 Carr Head Road, Howbrook - 2017/0173 - For approval
	13. Planning Appeals - 1st May to 31st May 2017
	14. Application to divert a footpath at Farm Road, Kendray
	Map 1; Farm Road FP diversions overview
	Map 2; Farm Road FP diversion with planning layout




Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Planning Regulatory Board
DATE: Tuesday, 27 June 2017
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barnsley

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors D. Birkinshaw (Chair), G. Carr, 
Cherryholme, Coates, Hampson, Hand-Davis, 
Hayward, Leech, Makinson, Markham, Mathers, 
Richardson, Riggs, Stowe, Tattersall, Unsworth, 
Wilson and R. Wraith 

In attendance at site visit Councillors D. Birkinshaw (Chair), Hayward, Tattersall, 
Unsworth and R. Wraith. 

13. Declarations of Interest 

Councillors Makinson and Unsworth declared Non-Pecuniary interests in Planning 
Application No 2017/0436 [Application for variation of condition 3 of planning 
permission 2014/0735 to enable minor material amendments to the previously 
approved plans – Eerection of 6 no. dwellings at land off Cobcar Lane, Elsecar, 
Barnsley] as they are Members of Berneslai Homes’ Board.

14. Minutes of the meeting held on 23rd May 2017 

The minutes of the meeting held on 23rd May 2017 were taken as read and signed by 
the Chair as a correct record.

15. Land to the north of Hawshaw Lane, Hoyland Common - 2016/1531 - For 
approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2016/1531  [Outline application for a development of approximately 100 
dwellings (all matters of detail reserved apart from means of access) at land to the 
north of Hawshaw Lane, Hoyland Common].

Mr Mark Johnson spoke in favour of the officer recommendation to approve the 
application.

Ms Lynne Horton spoke against the officer recommendation to approve the 
application.

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation and subject to S106 agreement (provision of education, public open 
space, affordable housing and a travel plan.  In addition Members requested that any 
subsequent application for the approval of the reserved matters be determined by the 
Board.  

16. Land South of New Smithy Avenue, Thurlstone - 2017/0088 - For refusal 



2

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2017/0088 (Residential development of 21 no. dwellings (outline 
including means of access) at land south of New Smithy Avenue, Thurlstone).

Ms Aisling Kelly spoke against the officer recommendation to refuse the application.

Ms Sarah Barnett and Mr Ian Wright spoke in favour of the officer recommendation to 
refuse the application.

RESOLVED that the application be refused in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation.

17. Land off Newland Avenue and Carrs Lane, Cudworth - 2017/0577 - For approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2017/0577 (Residential development of 278 no. dwellings with 
associated roads, public open space and landscaping) at land off Newland Avenue 
and Carrs Lane, Cudworth, Barnsley).

Mr Mark Jones spoke in favour of the officer recommendation to approve the 
application.

Mr D Horner spoke against the officer recommendation to approve the application.

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation, subject to the completion of a S106 Agreement amounting to 
£1.8m of developer contributions (provision of education, public open space including 
off site formal recreation provision, off site affordable housing and a maintenance 
regime for the SUDS pond).  In addition, the provision of a travel plan, grit bins and 
highway mitigation work during the construction phase were imposed as additional 
conditions.  

18. Longcar Conference Centre, Longcar Lane - 2017/0488 - For approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2017/0488 (Proposed variation of condition 2 of outline planning 
permission 2015/1277 (erection of 32 dwellings and access road) to enable minor 
material amendments to the approved site layout plan) at land off Longcar Lane, 
Barnsley S70 6BB.

Mr Richard Burnham spoke in favour of the officer recommendation to approve the 
application.

Ms Anita Bailey spoke against the officer recommendation to approve the application.

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the officer 
recommendation and with the additional requirement for Highways to be instructed to 
investigate the possibility of introducing a safe pedestrian crossing on Longcar Lane.



3

19. Site of former Longcar Conference Centre, Longcar Lane, Barnsley - 2017/0251 
- For approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2017/0251 (Erection of 32 no. dwellings and access road (reserved 
matters of outline planning permission 2015/1277) – appearance and landscapting  
at site of former Longcar Conference Centre, Longcar Lane, Barnsley, S70 6BB).  

Mr Richard Burnham spoke in favour of the officer recommendation to approve the 
application.

Ms Anita Bailey spoke against the officer recommendation to approve the application.

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the officer 
recommendation and with the additional requirement for Highways to be instructed to 
investigate the possibility of introducing a safe pedestrian crossing on Longcar Lane.
 

20. Land off Cobcar Lane, Elsecar - 2017/0436 - For approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2017/0436 (Application for variation of condition 3 of planning 
permission 2014/0735 to enable minor material amendments to the previously 
approved plans – erection of 6 no. dwellings as land off Cobcar Lane, Elsecar).  

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the officer 
recommendation.

21. Upper Belle Clive Farm, Hartcliffe Road, Cubley - 2017/0245 - For refusal 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2017/0245 (Application for erection of 1 no. detached dwelling house at 
Upper Belle Clive Farm, Hartcliff Road, Cubley, Barnsley, S36 9FE.  .

RESOLVED that the application be refused in accordance with the officer 
recommendation.

22. Upper Maythorn Farm, Upper Maythorn Lane, Whitley Common - 2017/0383 - 
For approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2017/0383 (Relocation and erection of 1 no. wind turbine measuring 
15m hub and 18.5m to blade tip) at Upper Maythorn Farm, Upper Maythorn Lane, 
Whitley Common, Barnsley.

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the officer 
recommendation.



4

23. 23 - 25 Carr Head Road, Howbrook - 2017/0173 - For approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2017/0173 (Erection of 1 no. detached welling house and detached 
garage – amended plans) at 23-25 Carr Head Road, Howbrook, Barnsley.

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the officer 
recommendation.

24. Planning Appeals - 1st May to 31st May 2017 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted an update regarding planning 
appeals received during the period 1st May 2017 to 31st May 2017.

The report indicated that four appeals were received in May 2017:

2017/0010 - Painting of 9 no window frames (Listed Building Consent) at 30 Market 
Hill, Barnsley, S70 2QE – Written Representations – Non Determination.

2016/1080 - Conversion of existing garage to bungalow at 102 Sackville Street, 
Barnsley – Written Representations – Delegated.

2017/0403 - Conversion of existing 2 storey annex from garage to games room to 
dwelling with associated amenity space parking and new access to existing dwelling 
at Ivy Cottage, 108 Upper Hoyland Road, Hoyland, Barnsley - Written 
Representations – Delegated.

2014/1570 - Demolition of existing bakery and erection of 23 no. dwellings at 
A & E White Bakers, Charles Street, Worsbrough Bridge, Barnsley, S70 5AF - 
Written Representations - Delegated

No appeals were withdrawn in May 2017.

One appeal was decided in May 2017:  Planning Application 2016/1402 – Felling of 
Oak Tree (T2 within TPO 3/1980) and replacement at 73 Martin Croft, Silkstone, 
Barnsley, S75 4JS.  The appeal was allowed.

Cumulative appeals totals indicate that one appeal has been decided since 1st April 
2017.  No appeals have been dismissed since 1st April 2017 (0%) and one appeal 
has been allowed since 1st April 2017 (100%).

25. Application to divert a footpath at Farm Road, Kendray 

The Assistant Director, Highways, Engineering and Transport submitted a report to 
consider an application to divert an unrecorded public footpath at Farm Road, 
Kendray and stop up a second unrecorded footpath at the site and to consider 
proposals to divert Barnsley footpath no. 423 at the same site.

RESOLVED:

I. That, in exercise of statutory powers, the Council makes a Public Path Order 
under the provisions of section 257 of the Town and Country Planning Act 



5

1990 for the stopping up and the diversion of 2 unrecorded public footpaths 
joining Farm Road and a Public Path Order under the provisions of section 
118 of the Highways Act 1980 for the diversion of Barnsley footpath no. 423, 
as shown on the plans attached to this report.

II. That the Executive Director, Core Services and Solicitor to the Council be 
authorised to publish the Orders and to confirm them himself in the event of 
there being no objections thereto.

III. In the event objections are received which cannot be resolved, the Executive 
Director, Core Services and Solicitor to the Council be authorised to submit 
the Orders to the Secretary of State for confirmation and to take all necessary 
steps to support the Orders at any public inquiry, informal hearing or written 
representation as necessary.

IV. That the Executive Director, Core Services and Solicitor to the Council be 
authorised to make a Definitive Map Modification Order to make the necessary 
changes to the Definitive Map and Statement for the area.

26. Exclusion of Public and Press 

RESOLVED that public and press be excluded from this meeting during 
consideration of the following item because of the likely disclosure of exempt 
information.  

27. Planning Enforcement Update 

The Head of Community Safety and Enforcement submitted a report to update 
members on the activities of the Planning enforcement Service for the period January 
to mid-June 2017, during which time 259 Planning Enforcement service requests 
were received.  Available enforcement actions include the issuance of an 
Enforcement Notice, Community Protection Notice, Building Act Notice Section 79, 
Section 215 Notice and finally, Injunction and Prosecution. 

RESOLVED that the detailed update report regarding planning enforcement activity 
be noted.

------------------------------------------
Chair


